FORM PTO-1618A RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 09 - 11- 2001
arce

S TRAOEMARGS MY EIIINIE

G-M 0\
101839148 —

TO:  The Commissi
: ission ; sftache
er of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached ongmaraocumenys; ur ¢
d it . upyLIEs).

R P Convejance Typs
. Assignment | . . o
O R‘EDS:C‘LT':Z:SB #(Fon-Recordation) | - ‘?Q' o : O License
Security Agreement :
Rt B Nunc P
Correction of PTO E L Ff S D S R})’OTl:'mc Agreement
D Rool # rror [] Mergerj!; ' EP -4 200] N3 };1Effe§tlve Date
eel# [ | Frame#[ ] R I""?“f“ i bay Year
Change of (T
Corrective Document D angei of Name. - v T : |
{ .
[0 Reel# [ ] Frame# [ ] [ other [
Conveying Part — ’ l
Y Mark if additi .
\ D rk if additional names of conveying parties attached ‘ Execution Date
ame [Knoll Pharmaceutical Company l |M°"‘“ Day Year
|

Formerly |
|

] other |
]

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New Jersey
J

Receivmg Party D Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name [Abbott Laboratories ]
DBA/AKAITA [ _ —]
Composed of [ _ 1
Address ginet) 100 Abbott Park Road _
Address (ine2) [ |
Address (ine3) [Abbott Park 1 [Tllinois/USA 1 [C60064 ]
City State/Country ZIP Code
] Individual [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [0 ifdocument to be recorded is an assignment
and the receiving party is not domiciled in

the United States, an appointment of a domestic

Corporation [] Association
representative should be attached.
D Other [ | ( Designation must be a separate document
from the Assignment.)
[incis 1

Citizenship/State of |ncorporaﬂeql0rganization
09/14/2001 TDIAZA 00000145 010023 75784201

01 Fladbl 40.00 CH
02 FEa482 1025.00 CH

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

g time for reviewing the document

e, Chief Information Officer,

.0027), Washington, D.C. 20503.

GNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Cover Sheet to be recorded, includin

o0 average approximately 30 minutes per
the U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic

ments regarding this burden estimate to
and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651

Regulatory Affiars, Office of Management
Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSI

Public burden reporting fo
and gathering the data nee
washington, D.C. 20231 an
See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027,
ADDRESS.

equired cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with r
Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0656




FORM PTO_1 61 8B U.S. Department of Commerce

s e Page 2 " TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name [ |
Address qine1) | |

Address (ine2) | ]

Address (ire3 | |

Address (ine4) [ ]

Correspondent Name and Address

Area Code and Telephone Number [(847) 937-5121]
Name [ Frances M. Jagla ]

Address (re 13 [ Abbott Laboratories |

Address (ire2) [Dept. 377, Bldg. APED-2 ]

Address (inesy [ 100 Abbott Park Road ]

Address @ne4) [Abbott Park, lllinois 60064-6050 ]

Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document
including any attachments. # |5 total pages |
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the trademark Application Number o the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).***SEE SCHEDULE A™***
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)

L ] L 1 L 1L 1L 1 [ _
L ] L 1 L | L 1 [ 1 L _|
[ 1 [ 1 i 1 L I ]
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 42 ]

Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): $ [680.00 ]

Fee Amount

Method of Payment: Enclosed [] Deposit Account

DePOSit hecout iti | fi be ch d to the account.)
Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be ¢ ar-ge .
( P Deposit Account Number: # [01-0025 1

Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No

Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowl!
attached copy is a true copy 0
as indicated herein.

edge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any .
f the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized,

September 4. 2001

Frances M. Jagla A _
Name of Person Signing (gllénature Date Signed

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0657



SCHEDULE A

Trademark

OPTIMUM
PAIN SCALE DESIGN
VICO-CET

Trademark

AN ACE OF ACES

CHOLOXIN

COMPLIANCE ALLIANCE
DILAUDID

DILAUDID-5

DILAUDID CR

DILAUDID-HP

FLINT

GLAND CENTRAL

GLAND CENTRAL DESIGN

K (stylized letters)

MERIDIA

NICO-METRAZOL.

OPTIMUM

POINT OF CHANGE

SANTYL

SANTYL

SYNERGY

SYNTHROID

SYNTHROID THYROID DESIGN
SYNTHROID THYROID DESIGN
TAB-MINDER

THYROID DESIGN (BOUNCING)
THYROID DESIGN (BOUNCING)
THYROGRAM

THYROID AWARENESS MONTH
THYROID DESIGN

THYROID RESEARCH ADVISORY COUNCIL

THYROID TODAY
THYROID UPDATE
TRAC

VERAMIL
VICODIN

Application No.

75/784,201
76/106,368
75/873,200

Registration No.

2,287.199
705.476
2,050,729
298.197
1,251,487
2,401,978
1,282,055
2,050,755
2,138,529
2,138,530
1,115.911
2,106,719
726.448
2.240,122
2,188,528
964.580
1,017,283
2,239.035
574,702
2,305,956
2,305,939
1,186,359
2,319,338
2,319,339
2,373,908
2,209,862
2,218,273
2,353,603
1,166.483
1,768,292
2,338,470
1,207,819
1,107,737

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0658



SCHEDULE A (continued)

Trademark Registration No.
VICODIN ES 1,399,182
VICODIN HP 2,117,971
VICODIN TUSS 1.847.549
VICOPROFEN 1,400,085
WEIGHT RISK INVESTIGATORS STUDY 2,381,114
WRISC 2,333,289
Page -2-
TRADEMARK

REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0659



ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KNOLL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, a corporation existing under
the laws of the State of New Jersey, having its principal place of business at 3000 Continental
Drive North, Mount Olive, New Jersey 07828, U.S.A., is the owner of United States Trademark
Applications and Registrations included on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, ABBOTT LABORATORIES, a corporation existing under the laws of the
State of Illinois, having its principal place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park,
Ilinois 60064, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said
Trademark Applications and Registrations, and

WHEREAS, KNOLL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, is willing to assign any and
all of its rights to said Trademark Applications and Registrations, together with the goodwill of
the business concerned in the goods.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration in the sum of $10.00 (ten U.S.
dollars), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and accepted, KNOLL PHARMACEUTICAL
COMPANY, does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to ABBOTT LABORATORIES, any
and all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the Trademark Applications and
Registrations associated therewith, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the

trademarks.

Dated this _4th _ day of September, 2001.

KNOLL PHARMACEUTICAL ABBOTT LABORATORIES
COMPANY ) :

Do T Svbh s

By: Brian J. Smith By: Steven F. Weinstock

i i i Title: Assistant Secretary, Vice-President,
Title: Vice President and Sceretary and Chief Patent and Trademark Counsel

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/04/2001 REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0660



