FORM PTO-1618A

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

09-11-2001

|--|--|--|

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	TRADE	N FORM COVER SHEET MARKS ONLY	101839148	erce ffice RK		
TO: The Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks:		original document(s) or copy(les).			
Corrective Document	Frame #	Conveyance Type Assignment Security Agreement Merger Change of Name Other names of conveying parties attace	License Nunc Pro Tunc Agreement Agreement Day Year License Month Day Year Execution Date			
			Month Day Year			
Name Knoll Pharmaceutical Company Formerly						
☐ Individual ☐ Gen	eral Partnership 🔲 L	imited Partnership 🗓	Corporation			
Other						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New Jersey						
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name [/	Abbott Laboratories					
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line1)	100 Abbott Park Road					
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)	Abbott Park City	Illinois/U State/Cour	otry ZIP Code			
	icial i dittionemp	_imited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a document representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)	mestic		
Other	f Incorporation/Organizat	tion Illinois	NOW WELL-TO			
10/2001 TDIAZ1 00000145 01	0025 75784201 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY				
	Office of Information and Regulatory Ama dget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trad	age approximately 30 minutes per Cover s regarding this burden estimate to the U rs, Office of Management and Budget, P; emark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SE	Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the dispersion of the control	cument f, 2. 20503. ; TO THIS		

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC

FORM PTO-1618B

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) **Correspondent Name and Address** Area Code and Telephone Number (847) 937-5121 Frances M. Jagla Name Abbott Laboratories Address (line 1) Dept. 377, Bldg. AP6D-2 Address (line 2) 100 Abbott Park Road Address (line 3) Abbott Park, Illinois 60064-6050 Address (line 4) Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document **Pages** # 5 total pages including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).***SEE SCHEDULE A***** Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) 42 Enter the total number of properties involved. **Number of Properties** Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 1680.00 **Fee Amount** Deposit Account Enclosed Method of Payment: **Deposit Account** (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) # 01-0025 Deposit Account Number: No □ Yes 🛚 Authorization to charge additional fees: Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Janesh Jage September 4, 2001 Frances M. Jagla **Date Signed** Name of Person Signing

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0657

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	Application No.
OPTIMUM	75/784,201
PAIN SCALE DESIGN	76/106,368
VICO-CET	75/873,200
	737873,200
<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
AN ACE OF ACES	2,287,199
CHOLOXIN	705,476
COMPLIANCE ALLIANCE	2,050,729
DILAUDID	298,197
DILAUDID-5	1,251,487
DILAUDID CR	2,401,978
DILAUDID-HP	1,282,055
FLINT	2,050,755
GLAND CENTRAL	2,138,529
GLAND CENTRAL DESIGN	2,138,539
K (stylized letters)	1,115,911
MERIDIA	2,106,719
NICO-METRAZOL	726,448
OPTIMUM	2,240,122
POINT OF CHANGE	2,188,528
SANTYL	964.580
SANTYL	1,017,283
SYNERGY	2,239,035
SYNTHROID	574,702
SYNTHROID THYROID DESIGN	2,305,956
SYNTHROID THYROID DESIGN	2,305,939
TAB-MINDER	1,186,359
THYROID DESIGN (BOUNCING)	2,319,338
THYROID DESIGN (BOUNCING)	2,319,339
THYROGRAM	2,373,908
THYROID AWARENESS MONTH	2,209,862
THYROID DESIGN	2,218,273
THYROID RESEARCH ADVISORY COUNCIL	2,353,603
THYROID TODAY	1,166,483
THYROID UPDATE	1,768,292
TRAC	2,338,470
VERAMIL	1,207,819
VICODIN	1,107,737

Page -1-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0658

SCHEDULE A (continued)

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
VICODIN ES	1,399,182
VICODIN HP	2,117,971
VICODIN TUSS	1,847,549
VICOPROFEN	1,400,085
WEIGHT RISK INVESTIGATORS STUDY	2,381,114
WRISC	2,333,289

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KNOLL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having its principal place of business at 3000 Continental Drive North, Mount Olive, New Jersey 07828, U.S.A., is the owner of United States Trademark Applications and Registrations included on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, ABBOTT LABORATORIES, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, having its principal place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Trademark Applications and Registrations, and

WHEREAS, KNOLL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, is willing to assign any and all of its rights to said Trademark Applications and Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business concerned in the goods.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration in the sum of \$10.00 (ten U.S. dollars), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and accepted, KNOLL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to ABBOTT LABORATORIES, any and all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the Trademark Applications and Registrations associated therewith, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks.

Dated this 4th day of September, 2001.

KNOLL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY

By: Brian J. Smith

Title: Vice President and Secretary

RECORDED: 09/04/2001

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

By: Steven F. Weinstock

Title: Assistant Secretary, Vice-President, and Chief Patent and Trademark Counsel

TRADEMARK REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0660